



Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board

June 14, 2023

Tracy Weirick
Manager
Malibu West Homeowner Association
30756 Pacific Coast Hwy
Malibu, California 90265
HOA@malibuwestbc.com

Via Email

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS ON TENTATIVE REVISED WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS AND MONITORING AND REPORTING PROGRAM FOR THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, TRANCAS WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLANT AT 6338 PASEO CANYON DRIVE, MALIBU, CA (ORDER NO. 2023-XXXXX, FILE NO. 61-061, CI-3017, GEOTRACKER GLOBAL ID WDR100018599)

Dear Tracy Weirick:

The Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (Los Angeles Water Board) is the public agency with primary responsibility for the protection of ground and surface water quality for all beneficial uses of water within major portions of Los Angeles and Ventura Counties, including the Trancas Water Pollution Control Plant (Trancas WCPC) located at 6338 Paseo Canyon Drive, Malibu, CA (Site).

On May 1, 2023, the Los Angeles Water Board released the tentative Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) for the Trancas WPCP for public review and comment. The Trancas WPCP is owned and operated by the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works (hereinafter Discharger). The deadline to submit written comments was May 30, 2023. The Los Angeles Water Board received written comments from you, on behalf of the Board of Directors for Malibu West Homeowner Association (HOA), HOA members, and the Discharger. Los Angeles Water Board staff has considered all the comments received and revised the tentative revised WDRs and monitoring and reporting program (MRP) No. CI-3017 accordingly.

Enclosed are copies of the tentative revised WDRs consisting of:

- a. Tentative Revised WDRs Order No. R4-2023-XXXX;
- b. Tentative MRP No. CI-3017;

- c. Tentative Attachments A to D, including Maximum Contaminant Levels and Standard Provisions Applicable to WDRs; and
- d. Response to Comments.

Please forward the Response to Comments enclosed in this letter to all your members so they may view our response to their request. The documents are also available at the Los Angeles Water Board's website (https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/board_decisions/tentative_orders/).

In accordance with administrative procedures, the Los Angeles Water Board is scheduled to consider the enclosed tentative revised WDRs for a public hearing to be held at 9:00 a.m. on June 22, 2023, at the Junipero Serra Building (Carmel Room) located at 320 West 4th Street, Los Angeles, California, 90013. A virtual platform is also available for those who would like to join the meeting online. Please follow the directions provided in the agenda to register or view the Board meeting online. The Los Angeles Water Board will hear any testimony pertinent to this discharge and the tentative revised WDRs. It is expected that the Los Angeles Water Board will take action at the hearing; however, the Los Angeles Water Board, at its discretion, may order further investigation if the testimony at the meeting warrants it.

The agenda for the meeting will be posted on the Los Angeles Water Board's website (https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles/board_info/agenda/) approximately 10 days prior to the meeting.

If you have any questions, please contact the project manager, Emily Wong, at emily.wong@waterboards.ca.gov or me at jim.kang@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

James Kang, Ph.D., P.E. Groundwater Permitting Unit Supervisor

Enclosures:

- 1. Tentative Order No. R4-2023-XXXX
- 2. Tentative MRP No. CI-3017
- 3. Tentative Attachments A to D
- 4. Response to Comments

cc: Martin Moreno, Sewer Maintenance Division, Los Angeles County Public Works, Mmoreno@dpw.lacounty.gov Jeffery Bouse, Sewer Maintenance Division, Los Angeles County Public Works, <u>Jbouse@dpw.lacounty.gov</u>

Long Thang, Sewer Maintenance Division, Los Angeles County Public Works, Lthang@dpw.lacounty.gov